

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT

September 16, 2022

Via Electronic Mail

Honorable Conrad A. Johnson
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Office of Administrative Law Judge
Piatt Place
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
cojohnson@pa.gov

Re: Conyngham Township v.

Sanitary Sewer Authority of the Borough of Shickshinny

Docket No. C-2021-3023624 **I&E Rebuttal Testimony**

Dear Judge Johnson:

In accordance with the Eighth Interim Order Reestablishing Litigation Schedule dated August 25, 2022, enclosed please find a copy of the written **Rebuttal Testimony** of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's witness:

Matthew T. Lamb I&E Statement No. 1-R

Copies have been served on the parties of record in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Stephanie M. Wimer

Sterffe

Senior Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 207522

(717) 772-8839

stwimer@pa.gov

Enclosures

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service – via e-file)

Nicholas Miskanic, OALJ Legal Assistant (via email only)

Michael L. Swindler, I&E Deputy Chief Prosecutor (via email only)

As per Certificate of Service

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Conyngham Township :

Complainant

.

v. : Docket No. C-2021-3023624

:

Sanitary Sewer Authority of the Borough

of Shickshinny

Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Notification by Electronic Mail as indicated:

Vito J. DeLuca, Esq. Sean W. Logsdon, Esq.

DeLuca Law Offices Donald G. Karpowich Attorney-At-Law, P.C.

26 Pierce Street 85 Drasher Road Kingston, PA 18704 Drums, PA 18222

vjd@delucalawoffices.com sean@karpowichlaw.com

Counsel for Conyngham Township Counsel for the Sanitary Sewer Authority

of the Borough of Shickshinny

Sanitary Sewer Authority of the Borough of Shickshinny 1 Main Road Shickshinny, PA 18655 shickauth@frontier.com

Stephanie M. Wimer Senior Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 207522

(717) 772-8839 stwimer@pa.gov

Dated: September 16, 2022